
 

 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Sub-Committee AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 13 July 2016 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, 

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Phillip O'Dell  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Primesh Patel 
Aneka Shah-Levy 

 

Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
Bharat Thakker 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Ghazanfar Ali 
2. Jeff Anderson 
3. Margaret Davine 

 

1. Richard Almond 
2. Amir Moshenson 
 

  
 

 
 

Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1542    E-mail:  miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 July 2016 2 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR    
 
 To consider the appointment of a Vice-Chair to the Sub-Committee for the Municipal 

Year 2016/2017. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Sub-Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

4. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2016 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Friday 8 July 2016.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 



Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 July 2016 3 

 
7. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive any references from Council and/or other Committees or Panels. 

 
8. REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING 2015/16   (Pages 13 - 54) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which the Chair has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 21 March 2016 - 54 - 

 
 
 

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 
 

21 MARCH 2016 
 
 
Chair: * Councillor Phillip O'Dell 
   
Councillors: 
 

* Richard Almond 
* Jeff Anderson  
 

* Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
* Primesh Patel 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Sachin Shah 
 

Minutes 61 and 62 

* Denotes Member present  
 
 

56. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

57. Late and Urgent Items   
 
Members commented that some reports for this meeting had been circulated 
after the main agenda, and there had been insufficient time to read some of 
the reports in depth.  Due to the length of time until the next meeting, it was 
agreed to consider the items at the meeting.  
 

58. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared: 
 
Agenda Item 10 – Libraries Challenge Panel – Six Month Review 
Councillor Jeff Anderson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that his wife 
was the Portfolio Holder with responsibility for the Library Service.  He would 
remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

Agenda Item 4
Pages 5 to 12

5



 

- 55 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 21 March 2016 

59. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2015, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record, subject to the insertion of 
‘Female Genital Mutilation was wrong regardless of time and place.’ in the 
penultimate sentence of the fourth paragraph of minute 53. 
 

60. Public Questions, Petitions and References from Council and Other 
Committees/Panels   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or references were 
received at this meeting. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

61. Revenue and Capital Monitoring   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Finance on the 
revenue and capital monitoring for quarter 3 as at 31 December 2015, which 
had been considered by Cabinet on 18 February 2016.  
 
Following a brief overview of the report by the Director of Finance, Members 
asked the following questions and received responses from the officer and 
Portfolio Holder: 
 
Q – How much of the mitigating actions for the overspend on Directorate 

budgets were reserve/contingency or trimming revenue budgets and 
would the budget be brought under control?  What would the reserves 
be at end of year compared to the previous year? 

 
A –  £1m  welfare reform reserve, £866k social care reserve, £1m cor
[...]
 Review   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report which reviewed the progress of those 
recommendations agreed for implementation from the Revenue Budget 
Scrutiny Challenge Panel which was reported to Cabinet on 23 April 2015. 
 
The Director of Finance introduced the report and responded to comments 
and questions raised by Members of the Sub-Committee as follows: 
 
Reference 1 – The work being undertaken does not represent a three year 
budget as the 2017/18 draft budget referred to in reference 5 is no different to 
previous budgets in its composition as it is not locked in and lacks business 
cases.  For example, as the My Community e-purse has no business case 
and has not been worked through, it is an aspiration and not a budget  
 
A –  It is a three year detailed line by line budget and is a substantial 

improvement to previous annual budgets with only small MTFS gaps 
and clear analysis.  All Commissioning Panels were made available to 
the opposition.  

 
References 2 and 3 – The Corporate Plan was changing year on year and 
was imprecise without a business case and with no mention of income or 
expenditure.  How does the Portfolio Holder envisage public accountability of 
performance of budget against the plan and how will the Council 
communicate expenditure against budget items and details of unmet savings? 
 
A –  The corporate plan provided a clear basis of the Council’s intentions. 

Actual spend against budget, variances and the ambition plan, would 
be monitored and communicated.  The Sub-Committee would receive 
information on unmet savings during the next financial year and would 
have the opportunity to ask questions. 

 
Reference 4 – How would Project Infinity be reflected in years 3 and 4 of the 
budgeting process? 
 
A –  The prerequisite of a three year budget is to be outcome based and the 

Administration has set out what it wants to achieve. 
 

References 8 and 9 – What are the appropriate tools for collaborative work 
and when would the training for Members be available? 
 
A –  The Chair requested that a report be submitted to the Scrutiny Leads 

on the timetable, with a report to the Sub-Committee if appropriate.  
 

8



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 21 March 2016 - 58 - 

Reference 11 – How would funding be freed up to resource early intervention 
and prevention services? 
 
A –  Early Intervention and Prevention were considered as part of the 

overall budget.  The Commissioning Panels had received saving 
proposals on early intervention initiatives such as the reablement 
service, but these were not taken forward. 

 
References 13 and 14 – Would the officers seek information on the budget-
simulation consultation tools developed by London Borough of Redbridge?  
 
A –  The Director of Finance was liaising with her colleagues across London 

on the use of such tools, information would be sought from the London 
Borough of Redbridge and the initiative would be included in the 
Scrutiny Leads programme. 

 
Reference 16 – How could the Harrow Business Consultative Panel seek 
more meaningful input from various businesses?  
 
A –  The Sub-Committee commented that consultation on business rates 

required consideration. 
 

Reference 17 – The Sub-Committee was informed that, as requested by the 
Leader of the Council, Councillor Barry Kendler had reviewed the concerns 
raised by the Voluntary and Community Sector representatives when giving 
evidence to the Challenge Panel for submission to the March Cabinet 
meeting.  The review report was currently with the voluntary sector 
representatives and an update would be circulated to Members of the Sub-
Committee. 

 
Reference 18 – It could be useful to obtain information from the London 
Boroughs of Wandsworth and Westminister regarding their arrangements for 
pre-decision scrutiny.  Scrutiny prior to final documents is a useful tool for 
example the lack of penalty clauses in contracts as in the Capita contract. 
 
A –   The officers undertook to contact the London Boroughs of Wandsworth 

and Westminister regarding their arrangements for pre-decision 
scrutiny. 
 
The practicalities of incorporating a six month notification of decisions 
into the Key Decision Schedule was under discussion and the outcome 
would be reported to the Sub-Committee. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

63. Capital Challenge Panel - Six Month Review   
 
The Sub-Committee reviewed the progress of those recommendations agreed 
for implementation from the Scrutiny Challenge Panel on Capital Expenditure 
which were reported to Cabinet on 23 April 2015. 
 

9



 

- 59 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 21 March 2016 

The Director of Finance updated the Sub-Committee on the position as at 
January 2016 and responded to questions raised by Members as follows: 
 
Reference 2 – How much detail was provided regarding criteria and 
programme management and what lessons could be learned, including those 
at completion?   
 
A  –   The Capital Forum meets monthly.  There has been a real push to 

bring schemes to the Capital Forum in February/March for the 
forthcoming year to prevent any hold ups.  Whilst the aim was to look 
at lessons learned, resource implications resulted in only some 
schemes being chosen.  Reports would be run at various stages 

 
Reference 3 – The Sub-Committee was informed that training had taken place 
and officers were encouraged to use the VERTO system. 
 
Reference 4 –  The Chair clarified that this recommendation was with regard 
to virements and slippage and not the capital programme.  In view of this, the 
officer undertook to examine the matter. 
 
Reference 5 – It was noted that the review of the centralised scanning of 
invoices was expected to take place during the first quarter audit plan.  A 
Member expressed concern that this was outstanding almost a year after the 
Challenge Panel. 
 
Reference 8 -  The large slippage Q3 and a four year framework for the 
housing revenue account required an understanding of a month by month 
expenditure report. 
  
A –  The VERTO and SAP systems did not enable monthly profiling and, 

although enquiries would be made as to the availability of an upgrade 
for profiling, the cost might not be justified.  The focus needed to be in 
getting the forecast correct and a systems analyst ensured full use of 
SAP capabilities.  

 
Reference 9 – Slippage/underspend of capital programmes not only had a 
revenue impact but also an impact on service. 
 
A –  Attempts were being made to quantify the key capital expenditure 

which generated an efficiency saving for quarter 1 and this would be 
submitted to the Sub-Committee.  It was agreed that for the larger 
capital schemes, any service impact would be addressed in the 
monitoring reports which are received by GARMS. 

 
Reference 13 – The Sub-Committee was informed that the Forum would 
undertake a lessons learned review of a completed large project when this 
was considered to be of benefit. 
 
Reference 15 – Members were informed that there would be a service impact 
should more stringent detailed information on reasons for project slippage 
become required. 
 

10



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 21 March 2016 - 60 - 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

64. Libraries Challenge Panel - Six Month Review   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report on an update following the review of 
libraries by the Scrutiny Challenge Panel in April 2015. 
 
An officer introduced the report and updated Members on the Harrow Library 
Strategy. Particular attention was drawn to the introduction of Open+ 
technology to extend opening hours at Wealdstone Library which was working 
well.  It was noted that the North Harrow Community Library was due to open 
in April 2016, subject to confirmation of the sublease details which were 
currently under consideration by the community group.  In response to a 
question, the Sub-Committee was informed that the memorandum of 
agreement and subleases had been completed subject to the insertion of 
dates.  The community group was keen to have the opportunity to extend the 
sub-lease after the initial three years as this provided continuity. 
 
A Member expressed disappointment that the Harrow library service was now 
ranked about fifth from bottom across London.  The officer concurred that the 
2014/15 figures were disappointing compared to 2013/14 and highlighted that 
these statistics included the period when a library consultation with the public, 
which included library closures, was being undertaken.  Ongoing monitoring 
had taken place and usage figures for July 2015 to January 2016 showed an 
increase in usage at the six remaining libraries compared to the same period 
in 2014-15.  The February 2016 statistics were also encouraging as they 
indicated an increase in use. 
 
In response to a question, the officer undertook to investigate whether there 
was any evidence that the significant increase in the use of Pinner library was 
by people who had previously used other libraries.  It was noted that an 
increase in use would be expected due to the closure of other libraries in the 
vicinity. 
 
Members asked the following questions and received responses from the 
officers as follows: 
 

• the introduction of initiatives such as Amazon Click and Collect lockers 
had had a positive impact on usage.  The development of a new library 
at Stanmore was also hoped to address the decrease in library visits; 

 

• the GIS team had been requested to map cross-usage to ascertain the 
use of Harrow libraries by Harrow residents as part of the library 
consultation; 

 

• regarding the impact of the £46k reduction in the book fund in 2015-16, 
Members were informed of the consortium buying and stock sharing in 
conjunction with Carillion.  Stock was transferred across the Borough 
libraries as required and consideration could be given to extending this 
across the other Carillion library authorities.  More online resources 
were now being purchased which was an efficient use of the stock fund 

11



 

- 61 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 21 March 2016 

and could be accessed by library users both inside and outside of the 
libraries; 

 

• with regard to the impact of cuts in the forthcoming financial year, the 
aim was to make the best use of the resources available and to be 
smart and innovative.  There were now 6 libraries instead of 10, and 
with the limited space particular care was taken to ensure that the  
stock that was purchased met customer needs.   

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.40 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR PHILLIP O'DELL 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Performance & Finance 

Scrutiny Sub – 

Committee  

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

13 July 2016 

Subject: 

 

Revenue and Capital Monitoring 
2015/16 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert,  Director of Finance 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Performance Lead Member – 
Councillor Phillip O’Dell 
Policy Lead Member – 
Councillor Stephen Wright 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix 1 – 16 June 2016 Cabinet 
Report:  Revenue and Capital Outturn 
2015/16 

 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 13 to 54

13



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\4\AI00102460\$423yz0t4.docx 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report includes as an appendix, the Revenue and Capital Outturn report 
considered at the 16 June 2016 Cabinet meeting, for further consideration by 
this sub-committee. 

 
Recommendations:  
To note the report and to make any recommendations the sub–committee 
wishes for consideration by Cabinet or officers. 

 

 

 
 

Section 2 – Report 
 

Introductory paragraph 
The Council undertakes monitoring of the council’s revenue and capital 
budgets on a monthly basis
[...]
Appendix 4 – HRA Revenue Outturn 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

This report sets out the Council’s revenue and capital outturn position for 
2015/16. 
 
Recommendations:  
 

1. That Cabinet notes the revenue and capital outturn position for 2015/16 
2. That Cabinet approves the contributions to reserves outlined in 

paragraphs 21, 24 and 26. 

17



3. That Cabinet approves the revenue carry forwards of £1.793m outlined 
at paragraphs 27 and 28 and detailed in Appendix 1, that have been 
agreed by the Director of Finance in accordance with the Financial 
Regulations. 

4. That Cabinet approves the debt write off and lease surrender as set out 
in paragraph 8. 

5. That Cabinet approves the Housing Revenue Account  debt write off 
outlined in paragraph 31 

6. That Cabinet approves the carry forwards on the capital programme 
outlined in table 4 (paragraph 32) and set out at Appendix 2 that have 
been agreed by the Director of Finance in accordance with the 
Financial Regulations. 

7. That Cabinet note the reduction in the capital programme outlined in 
paragraph 34. 

8. That Cabinet note the virement changes in quarter 4 2015/16 to the 
Capital Programme outlined in paragraph 35. 

9. That Cabinet approve the virements in the 2016/17 capital programme 
detailed in paragraph 36. 

10. That Cabinet approve the addition to the 2016/17 capital programme of 
£150k as set out in paragraph 37. 

11. That Cabinet approve converting a £1m loan to a grant in the 2016/17 
capital programme as set out at paragraph 47. 

12. That Cabinet notes the timetable for accounts completion and external 
audit review as outlined in paragraphs 54 and 55. 

 
Reason (for recommendation) 
To report the financial position as at 31 March 2016. 
 

 
 

Section 2 – Report 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1. 2015/16 has remained a very challenging financial environment.  The budget 

includes gross savings of £18.720m and demand pressures on the front line 
directorates continues.  
[...]
result of 
not drawing down £1.4m from the IT implementation reserve as previously 
planned, if this was to be drawn down the directorate would have underspend by 
£645k. The underspend is as a result of additional summon cost income, lower 
than anticipated  take up of  the Harrow Help Fund and a reduction to bad debt 
provision  as a result of a significant bad debt write off exercise carried out in 
previous year. 

 
The recommended carry forward requests of £0.172m are set out at Appendix 1.  

20



 

Community 

 The outturn position for Community is an over spend of £0.757m.  The overspend 8.

is increased of £0.901m after allowing for the recommended carry forward requests 
of £153k.  The key reasons for the variance are detailed below: 

●   Additional income and one-off under spends – additional rents from corporate 
estates (£290k; of which £100k is one off), additional income from cemeteries 
(£0.820m; of which £0.659m is one off) and £163k unspent contingency budget 
and delays in the project implementation costs of Towards Excellence (£47k).  

●   Offsetting these underspends are pressures associated with the changes of 
garden and food waste collection system (£0.8m), unachieved legacy saving 
targets in relation to PRISM transformation project (£353k), a shortfall on room 
hire income at Harrow Arts centre (£187k) and a partial non achievement of 
MTFS savings relating to the closure of four libraries (£56k). 

 
• Housing General Fund services are over spent by £0.689m, after assuming £1m 

draw down from the Welfare Reform Reserve, to mitigate the extraordinary growth 
in the demand for Bed & Breakfast accommodation driven by increasing rents in 
the Private Rented Sector combined with the impact of Government’s on-going 
Welfare Reforms. The worsening position means there is a real risk of a significant 
over spend in 2016-17. 

 

The recommended carry forward requests of  £153k are set out at Appendix 1. 

 In addition, approval is sought to 
[...]
onse repairs

Other Expenditure : Impairment 

allowance, Grants to Move, 

Affordable Housing, Other 

expenditure

184 1,091 991 404 -586 -59.19%

Higher than expected capitalisation of 

professional fees for H4H, lower bad debt 

provision requirement, mainly for commercial 

properties, contingency and investment in 

services not fully spent.

Income : Dwelling rents, Leasehold 

charges
-28,584 -32,249 -32,249 -32,111 138 -0.43% Lower than expected rental income

Controllable -17,835 -17,363 -17,497 -18,515 -1,019 5.82%

Non controllable (SSC, 

depreciation, financing costs)
16,824 16,796 16,896 16,267 -628 -3.72%

Lower dwelling depreciation charges 

following agreement with auditors.

Net (surplus) deficit -1,011 -567 -601 -2,248 -1,647 274.18%

Balance b/fwd -3,574 -4,395 -4,395 -4,585

Balance c/fwd -4,585 -4,962 -4,996 -6,833

53



54

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2015/16
	Final version Revenue and Capital outturn Final 2015-16, 16/06/2016 Cabinet
	Appendix 1 Carry Forward requests, 16/06/2016 Cabinet
	Appendix 2 Capital Outturn, 16/06/2016 Cabinet
	Appendix 3 - Reserve Movements 2015-16, 16/06/2016 Cabinet
	Appendix 4 HRA Revenue Outturn (2), 16/06/2016 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 July 2016 - 62 - 

 
 
 

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE  

MINUTES 

 

13 JULY 2016 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Phillip O'Dell 
   
Councillors: 
 

* Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
* Primesh Patel  
 

* Aneka Shah-Levy 
* Bharat Thakker 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

Adam Swersky  
 

Minute 70 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

65. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

66. Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane as Vice-Chair of 
the Sub-Committee for the 2016/2017 Municipal Year. 
 

67. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared: 
 
Agenda Item 8 – Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2015/2017 
Councillor Bharat Thakker declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he owned 
a couple of investment properties in Harrow.  He would remain in the room 
whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 



 

- 63 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 July 2016 

68. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2016, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

69. Public Question, Petitions and References   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or references were 
received at this meeting. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

70. Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2015/16   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Finance on the 
revenue and capital outturn on 2015-16, which had been considered by 
Cabinet at its meeting on 16 June 2016. 
 
Following an overview of the report by the Director of Finance, Members 
asked the following questions and received responses from the officer and 
Portfolio Holder : 
 

 What does the carry forward column in table 1 relate to? 
 
A -  When a directorate has been unable to spend grant or project funding 

for specific work it can be carried forward.  
 

 The report states that the worsening position on bed and breakfast 
accommodation means that there is a real risk of a significant over 
spend in 2016-17.  What overspend was anticipated for the current 
year, will the overspend of £4m in the previous year remain or be 
adjusted for mitigation?  How will the budget be profiled and will the 
overspend be contained within housing services or managed across 
the Council? 

 
A -  The impact of the ongoing welfare reform and rising rents in the Private 

Rental Sector in Harrow had resulted in an increase in the numbers 
presenting as homeless.  The officers were investigating a range of 
measures to address this including demand management to avoid 
homelessness and the allocation of £30m for the purchase of 
properties by the Council.  Although there was intense scrutiny and 
focus on directorate specific budgets, it was necessary to manage the 
budget on a Council-wide basis.  The pressure from homelessness had 
been in the region of £2m the previous year, and was currently 
£3.8-4m.  A refresh of the budget process would be undertaken to 
refine and consider new measures.  The results of the refresh would be 
included in the budget report to Cabinet in December 2016. 

 

 The risk register for homelessness, as submitted to Council, indicated 
that measures would ‘at best slow down growth in demand’ and would 
be unlikely to make a significant contribution until 2018.  When is the 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 July 2016 - 64 - 

administration going to identify short term solutions?  The pressures 
will be exacerbated by the decanting of properties at the Grange Farm 
Estate, some of which were being used as short term accommodation.  
How many homes had been purchased by the Council? 

 
A - There were competing uses for available sites: regeneration which 

would raise revenue for the Council, affordable housing in the broadest 
sense, temporary accommodation, and other uses.  Discussion was 
taking place on a site by site basis and the input of Members would be 
appreciated.  However, these initiatives would not form an immediate 
solution.  Excellent progress was being made on the Grange Farm 
Estate regeneration which would replace 229 homes with 540, 
11 homes had been purchased, contracts exchanged on a block of 
14 new apartments in Aylesbury due for completion in the next two 
months, and offers submitted for a further 25 properties.  In addition, 
contracts had been let for approximately 6 properties to be built during 
the following year.  The overriding priority was the provision of more 
homes at affordable rents.  The aim was to provide in excess of 600 
properties over the next 5-6 years.  No further funding had been 
highlighted after the present infill programme.  There were currently 
300 families in bed and breakfast accommodation at an average cost 
of over £10,000 per family.  

 

 It would be helpful to know what causes this homelessness in order to 
tackle causes and therefore prevent the requirement for 
accommodation for an additional 500 homeless families annually. 
 

A - The officers were supporting people to enable them to remain in their 
current accommodation which included discretionary payments.  
People were moving out of private rented accommodation that they 
could no longer afford.  Less than one in ten rental properties were 
affordable for those on housing benefit.  Officers undertook to circulate 
a briefing on the causes of homelessness in Harrow.  

 

 What is the target for creation of affordable homes and what 
realignment will take place due to the changes in rent policy of 1% on 
year? 

 
A - The target is 40% affordable with perhaps 20% being genuinely 

affordable or targeted for those coming into temporary accommodation.  
Increases in build costs during the last couple of years had impacted 
on viability and, whilst officers aimed to maximise supply, it had to be 
determined via a viability assessment whether a particular 
development could support 40% affordable homes.  The affect of Brexit 
was unknown. 

 
With regard to rent policy changes, the February budget presented a 
holding position with restricted inflation and linked cost to the level of 
stock.  The reduction had been taken out of the housing revenue 
account and a service review was being undertaken regarding 
balancing the account.  Customer satisfaction remained good and 



 

- 65 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 July 2016 

tenants had been consulted on options including the reduction of 
expenditure on repairs, commercialisation, and increased income. 
 

 What are the numbers of homeless families in bed and breakfast in 
Harrow and those allocated accommodation outside Harrow? 

 
A - Just over 300 families were in bed and breakfast, of which two thirds 

were in shared accommodation.  Approximately 600 had moved into 
longer term accommodation, some of which was outside Harrow, the 
latter resulted in no cost to Harrow.  The determination of how much 
temporary accommodation was required was influenced by 
government decisions on housing benefit. 

 

 A report was submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
mitigation.  Were sufficient revenue resources available? 

 
A -  This had been the subject of a challenge panel which had  evaluated 

that the Council had been successful at prevention.  A business case 
was being prepared for the appointment of additional staff dealing with 
prevention.  

 

 What was the impact of brexit and why had it not been included on the 
previous risk register? 

 
A - A wide ranging dialogue with regard to the implications of brexit had 

taken place including, from a financial perspective, with treasury 
managers and pension fund managers and it would be included on the 
risk register in quarter 2.  It had been disappointing that the 
government had not made any plans in the event of a  brexit result. 

 
No impact had been evidenced for the Public Works Loan Board 
(PWLB).  The pension fund was subject to its three year valuation.  
There had been a reduction in gilts which would be factored into the 
pension fund valuation.  Monitoring of global equities had not identified 
any significant movement.  Brexit was being monitored centrally. 
 

 What were the revenue implications of slippage in extra cost to the 
revenue fund?  What does the slippage in budget mean in lost savings 
or revenue?  With regard to the directorate performance on capital, the 
resources directorate had spent £7.8m against a capital budget of 
£22m.  What level of capital slippage could be achieved regarding 
capital slippage?  

 
A - Capital spend had improved from 40% to 60%.  A re-profiling exercise 

aimed to increase certainty on what was available for commitments.  
The officers had undertaken to start to address revenue implications in 
the first quarter of 2016/17, based on the top 10 schemes for inclusion 
in the report to September Cabinet.  However, not all slippage had an 
impact on revenue.  

 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 July 2016 - 66 - 

A more rigorous approach in the current year which could include the 
reduction in or replacement of schemes could result in achieving 65% 
of capital expenditure. 

 

 What is the financial impact on social services of the living wage 
provision? 

 
A – Some mapping of the national minimum wage provision undertaken 

during the budget had indicated that there would be an impact, the 
major effect being on contract costs with providers.  With regard to the 
ACS precept, this was allocated in the budget as follows:£1.5m to 
demographic pressures and £525k for national minimum wage 
pressures within Adult Services. 

 

 What financial planning had taken place to mitigate the revised 
arrangements for distribution of business rates.  A better understanding 
of timetable and lobbying would assist. 

 
A - The first round of consultation on NNDR had been released, with a 

response required by 26 September.  The current three year budget 
included forecasts for NDDR and forecasts were looking slightly better 
than forecast. 

 

 What additional resources had been required to help resolve the issues 
with Keepmote and what was the additional cost?  

 
A -  SEP 2 slippage had not affected the delivery of school places although 

some were in temporary accommodation.  Children’s Services were 
challenging claims from the contractor to ensure reasonable and that 
represented value for money.  Members raised that they understood 
additional resource had been brought in by the Children’s Directorate 
to help with the challenge process and would be interested as to how 
this was funded.  Officers agreed to send this information to Members 
of the Sub-Committee. 

  

 What action was being taken in connection with climate change fuel 
poverty? 

 
A - The scheme had been aimed at those in most fuel poverty but they had 

been unable to follow the initiatives.  The officer undertook to circulate 
additional information.  

 

 In relation to Treasury Management 2015/16, what is the cost of 
borrowing and interest earned on investments? 

 
A - The Council had not borrowed for three to four years as cash balances 

were being used although it could be necessary to borrow at some 
point in the current financial year.  The officers undertook to circulate 
further detail. 

  



 

- 67 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 July 2016 

 In building large scale assets the Council was increasing its risk should 
investments go down.  Were assets matched with borrowing, and what 
was the duration? 

 
A – The investment was for the long term and fluctuations within the 

schemes would need to be managed.  
 

The Chair thanked the officers for their attendance. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.05 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR PHILLIP O'DELL 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


